SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

COURT NO.9

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14866/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 548/2023 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

ASHOK KUMAR SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.132038/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 20853/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.134381/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.134382/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 20935/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.134484/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.134483/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 15367/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.134874/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

ITEM NO. 62

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 17028/2023 WITH ITEM NO.22 BE TAKEN UP ALONG I.E. SLP(C) 14866/2023.]...FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.138574/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C 0F THE **IMPUGNED JUDGMENT** IΑ No.138573/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

AND

ITEM NO. 63

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 20843/2023 SLP(C) BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.22 I.E. 14866/2023.]... IA No.134439/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.134438/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 24-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Mr. Nikunj Jain, Adv.

Mr. Madhav Anand, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR

Mr. Ritesh Khare, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Ray, Adv.

Ms. Namrata Chandorkar, Adv.

Mr. Akhilesh, Adv.

Mr. Vinaykam Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Bhupendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Yadav, AOR

Mr. Ratnesh Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

<u>SLP (C) No. 14866 of 2023, Diary No. 20853 of 2023 and Diary No. 20935 of 2023</u>

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 7649 of 2023.

Similar interim order as in SLP (C) No. 7649 of 2023 dated 17.04.2023 will operate in these matters.

<u>SLP (C) No. 15367 of 2023, Diary No. 17028 of 2023 and Diary No. 20843 of 2023</u>

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 7649 of 2023.

(NITIN TALREJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR