# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8685-8686/2023

VINOD AGGARWAL & ORS. Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

)

Date: 03-11-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Akshay Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Ayshwarya Chandar, AOR

Mr. Surya Pratap, Adv.

Mr. Kaustubh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Uniyal, Adv.

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Manu Beri, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Kasliwal, Adv.

Mrs. V. D. Khanna, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

### SLP(C) No. 8685/2023

Respondent Nos.3 and 7 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted.

contd....

However, Ld. counsel for the said respondents seeks one more opportunity to file counter affidavit. Two weeks' time, as last and final opportunity, is granted for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.4 has filed counter affidavit but after the opportunity was declined. Registry to make a specific mention in the office report at the time of listing the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

#### SLP(C) No. 8686/2023

Respondent and have failed to file Nos.3 6 counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. However, Ld. counsel for the said respondents seeks one more opportunity to file counter affidavit. Two weeks' time, as last and final opportunity, is granted for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an Application for deletion in respect of respondent Nos. 7 to 9 but it has been notified to be defective. Four weeks' time is granted to cure the defects.

Application for seeking amendment of Memo of parties has been filed but it is defective in both SLPs. Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to cure the defects.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 08.12.2023.

### H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar