SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 37267/2023 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 2927/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

MANOJ YADAV Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.54941/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54942/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.54943/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 8884/2024 (XIV)

(IA No.57300/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.57302/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 11-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashish Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Kushagra Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Tanwar, Adv.

Mrs. Chetna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kasana, AOR

Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Mehalwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

SLP(C) Dy.No.37267/2023:

Delay in filing as well as in refiling is condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Tag with SLP (C) No.7649/2023 and connected matter(s).

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the respondent-Bank has already initiated proceedings against the petitioner herein as well as the respondent-builder(s) before the Debts Recovery Tribunal.

In the circumstances, we observe that the pendency of this proceeding before this Court would not come in the way of the respondent-Bank prosecuting its case before the concerned Debts Recovery Tribunal.

Diary No(s). 8884/2024:

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents.

The pendency of this proceeding would not come in the way of the respondent-Financial Institution prosecuting any legal proceeding as against the petitioner herein.

(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)