SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 26780/2025

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 9491/2020 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

PRADEEP KUMAR MISHRA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 19-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Anshul Gupta, AOR

Ms. Kirti Dua, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Darira, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

- 1. Issue notice.
- 2. Mr. Ankur Saigal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.3. Hence, notice to respondent No.3 need not be issued.
- 3. Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 7626/2023.
- 4. A complete set of paper book be supplied to Mr. Ankur Saigal, learned counsel by tomorrow i.e., 20.05.2025 to enable him to file the counter affidavit.
- 5. List on 22.07.2025.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR